action research utilized triangulation 
method as a data gathering procedure 
through survey questionnaire, 
observation, interview and field notes. 

The study will use the academic 
performance of Grade 5 learners as basis 
of the study. The study involved one 
hundred thirty five (135) learners from 
grade five. 36 (27%) learners were from 
Grade V-Diamond, 31( 23%) learners 
were from Grade V-Ruby, 33 (24%) 
learners were from Grade V-Emerald, 
and 35 (26%) learners were from Grade 
V-Garnet.  

The study  also chose four (4) 
teachers and  fifty (50)